
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

25 September 2020 Our Ref Baldock and District Committee – 
5.10.2020 

 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee:  Councillor Michael Weeks (Chair), Councillor Jim McNally (Vice-

Chair), Councillor Steve Jarvis, Councillor Michael Muir, Councillor Valentine Shanley and 
Councillor Tom Tyson 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 

to be held as 
 

A VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

On 
 

MONDAY, 5TH OCTOBER, 2020 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 

 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
2.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda.  Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

 

   
4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
5.   AFFINITY WATER & ENVIRONMENT AGENCY 

To receive an update from Affinity Water and the Environment Agency 
regarding Ivel Springs. 

 

   
6.   ANNUAL UPDATE ON S106 OBLIGATIONS FOR THE BALDOCK AND 

DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
To provide Members of the Baldock and District Committee with the annual 
update on the details of progress made on all Section 106 Obligations within 
the Baldock and District Committee area during the financial year 2019/20. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 5 
- 18) 



 

   
7.   GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE 

REPORT OF THE POLICY AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 
To update the Committee on the activities and actions of the Communities 
Officer, to advise on the current expenditure and balances of the delegated 
budgets and to consider applications for grant funding. 

(Pages 
19 - 28) 

   
8.   WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' 

REPORTS 
To receive any verbal reports from Members regarding Ward matters and 
Outside Organisations. 

 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 

 5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL UPDATE ON S106 OBLIGATIONS FOR THE BALDOCK 
AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
 
COUNCIL PRIORITY: ATTRACTIVE AND THRIVING  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides Members of the Baldock and District Committee with the annual 

update on the details of progress made on all Section 106 Obligations within the Baldock 
and District Committee area during the financial year 2019/20.  
 

1.2 The format of the information presented reflects the diminishing role of discretionary 
Section 106 funds, that unilateral undertakings are very rarely received and changing 
restrictions around the collection and distribution of funds. The information provided in 
the associated tables reflects this. Tables 1 and 1a set out the details of all new Section 
106 Obligations entered into between developers and the Council during the financial 
year 2019/20 within the Baldock and District Committee area. Table 2 sets out details of 
all payments received from developers relating to developments and earlier agreements 
and identifies which projects the money has been received for, again a record of the 
financial year 2019/20. Table 3 sets out details of remaining funds that have yet to be 
allocated for the Baldock and District Committee area (see appendix 1). 
 

1.3 The report also sets out the current position with respect to changing legislation, how 
future planning policy may reflect this and outlines progress of a revised strategy to seek 
wider community and ward Member involvement in identifying relevant projects at the 
earliest possible stage in the planning process. 

 
 

 
2.   RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1      That Members note the content of this report. 
 
2.2    That Members agree that a report shall continue to be presented on an annual basis to     

the Area Committee, which sets out full records of all Section 106 activity for the 
preceding financial year and which reflects changes in legislation and practice. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
2.3   That, other than where a contribution has been negotiated for a specific purpose or    

project, Ward Members of the area where the Section 106 Obligation or Unilateral 
Undertaking funding is generated and the Area Committee be consulted prior to funding 
being allocated away from that area. Members must note that the discretionary funds are 
rapidly diminishing and will not be replaced under current legislation and practice, for 
reasons that are set out in this report. 

 

 
3.         REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that there is a robust system for negotiating and managing Section 106 

Obligations and Unilateral Undertakings, that records activity for each financial year 
and is placed in the public domain. 

 
3.2  To ensure that the process is kept under constant review and Member scrutiny and 

that the risk associated with this activity is managed in an appropriate manner.  
 
4.         ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1  It is not considered that an alternative viable option is available at this time for the 

Council to manage and maintain records of Section 106 agreements and Unilateral 
Undertakings. 

 
4.2 Starting in December 2020 the Ministry for Housing Communities and Local 

Government will require each local authority in England to provide annual Infrastructure 
Funding Statements (IFS). Such statements will require a full annual audit of all S106 
activity throughout the District and the information to be provided will be very similar to 
that which is presented to each Area Committee but will of course cover the whole 
District and cannot be differentiated into Area Committee records. Following the 
preparation and publication of the first IFS in December 2020 it will in my view be 
necessary to review how this information is reported to future Area Committees. 

 
5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL 

ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1  This report is being presented to each Area Committee so that all Ward Members are 

fully aware of the progress and updated in relation this matter. No external 
organisations have been consulted. 

 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key decision and has not been 

referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 The Council introduced a Planning Obligations supplementary planning document 

(SPD) in 2006 giving a formula for developers to calculate what their Section 106 costs 
might be. Its introductio
[...]
Environmental Implications associated with this report. 
 
15 HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

15.1 There are no new human resource implications arising from the contents of this report 
as the monitoring of Section106 and Unilateral Undertakings is currently undertaken 
using existing staff resources. 

 
16. APPENDICES 
 
16.1 Appendix 1 – Current Held Funds Baldock 
 
 
17. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
 Report Author 
 
17.1 Simon Ellis, Development and Conservation Manager 
 01462 474264  simon.ellis@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 Contributors 
 
17.2 Stephanie Blunt, Section 106 Monitoring and Compliance Officer 
 01462 474308  stephanie.blunt@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
17.3 Dean Fury, Community Support Accountant 
 01462 474509  dean.fury@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
18.1 Section 106 Supplementary Planning Document adopted November 2006 and 

monitoring report. 

Page 14

mailto:simon.ellis@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:stephanie.blunt@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:dean.fury@north-herts.gov.uk


S106 Obligations - Live 

Town: Baldock

Obligation Type: Community Safety, Play Space, Leisure, Healthcare

TOWN/ 
AREA

NHDC/ 
HCC/ 
Parish 
recipient 
of funds

Details of Related Application - inc 
ref. No. proposal/address

Date of 
Agreement

Agreement 
Type

Benefits Secured Repayment 
Date (if part or 
whole of sum 

not spent) 

Amount 
Received

Amount 
allocated to 
project

Sum/Date 
Paid Out 
(Year End)

Balance 
remaining: to 
be 
allocated/Spe
nt

Status

Obligation Type Community Safety

Baldock NHDC 06/00335/1 - Erection of linked 2 and 3 
storey block comprising 17 two bedroom 
and 1 one bedroom flats, 26 surface 
parking spaces, new 'T' junction access 
onto Weston Way, amenity area and 
ancillary works following demolition of 
existing dwellings as a variation of 
planning permission ref 05/00013/1 
granted 21 July 2005.                                                           
Site:191 & 193, Weston Way, Baldock, 
SG7                                           
[...]
lings; 29 x 2 bedroom flats and 17 x 1 
bedroom flats, with associated car parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works

28/07/2016 S106 Leisure
To be used as a contribution towards 
the cost of providing a skate park 
and/or BMX track in Baldock.   
Payment to be index linked and  due 
prior to first occupation of first 
dwelling of development.  10 year 
payback clause from date of receipt.

13/11/2027 34,106.00 34,106.00 Live to be 
allocated

Obligation Type Healthcare

Baldock NHDC 15/01357/1  and 16/03138/1 Land fronting 
Station Road and Royston Road, Station 
Road, Baldock  Residential development 
of 50 units comprising 4 x 3 bedroom 
dwellings; 29 x 2 bedroom flats and 17 x 1 
bedroom flats, with associated car parking, 
landscaping and ancillary works

28/07/2016 S106 Healthcare Contribution
General Medical Services
To be used towards the costs incurred 
in extending the services of Baldock 
Surgery, Astonia House, High Street, 
Baldock, SG7 6BP

13/11/2027 31,044.00 31,044.00 Live to be 
allocated

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 

5 OCTOBER 2020 
 

 

 
*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE 
 
REPORT OF THE POLICY & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
COUNCIL OBJECTIVES: BUILD THRIVING AND RESILIENT COMMUNITIES  
 

 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To advise the Committee on the current expenditure and balances of the Committee 

Grant budgets 
 
1.2 To advise the Committee of the activities and schemes with which the Community 

Engagement Officer has been involved in. 
 

1.3 To bring to the Committee’s attention some important community-based activities that 
will take place during the next few months. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee be recommended to endorse the actions taken by the Community 

Engagement Officer to promote greater community capacity and well-being for Baldock. 
 
 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure the Committee is kept informed of the work of the Community Engagement 

Officer. 
 
3.2 This report is intended to inform Members of the financial resources available to the 

Committee. It draws attention to the current budgetary situation by assisting in the 
effective financial management of the Area Committee’s budget. This ensures that all 
actions are performed in line with the Authority’s Financial Regulations, the Council’s 
Constitution, and the guidance of the existing Grants policy as agreed by Cabinet in 
January 2020. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



3.3 The awarding of financial assistance to voluntary organisations and the use of 
discretionary spending allows the Committee to further the aims of the Council Plan. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1. There are no alternative options being proposed other than those detailed within the text 

of this report. However, in the course of debate at committee, Members may wish to 
comment and offer additional views on any of the items included within this report. 
 

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 Consultation with Members has occurred in connection with the allocation of funds for    

Community Projects 
 
5.2 Consultation with the respective officers and external bodies/groups has taken place 

regarding funding proposals for Committee Funds. 
 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 

therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 With reference to the Council’s Constitution, Section 9.3 Area Committees will include 

budgets for the purpose of providing grants and discretionary budgets that may be used 
within the area of the Committee for economic, social and environmental well-being. 
Under the current grant criteria there is no upper limit outlined for the amount of grant 
funding to be allocated which can be decided at the Committe
[...]
cise of their 

functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between those 
who share a protected characteristic and those who do not. 
 

12.2. Area committee funding is awarded to community groups that clearly demonstrate 
positive impact on the community and wider environment. The projects outlined in this 
report seek to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations. 
 

Page 23



13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1. The Social Value Act and “go local” requirements do not apply to this report. 
 
14. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
14.1. There are no known Environmental impacts or requirements that apply to this report. 
 
15. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1 There are no pertinent Human Resource implications associated with any items within 
 this report. 
 
16. APPENDICES 
 
16.1 Appendix 1 - 2020/21 financial year budget sheet. 
 
17. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
17.1 Author:  Ashley Hawkins, Community Engagement Officer for Baldock & Royston 

Email:  ashley.hawkins@north-herts.gov.uk ext.4225 
 

Contributors: Reuben Ayavoo, Policy & Community Engagement Manager 
   Email: reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4212 
 

Anne Miller, Assistant Accountant   
  Email:  Anne.Miller@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4374 
 
  Yvette Roberts, Legal Officer 
  Email: Yvette.roberts@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4310 
  
  Kerry Shorrocks, Corporate Human Resources Manager 

Email: Kerry.shorrocks@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4224 
 

   Tim Everitt, Performance & Risk Officer 
Email: tim.everitt@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4646 

 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
18.1 Review of Policies and Procedures for Financial Assistance to Voluntary and Community 

Organisations, November 2002. 
 
18. 2 Review of Grant Policy Cabinet February 2020. 
 
 
 

 

Page 24

mailto:ashley.hawkins@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Anne.Miller@north-herts.gov.uk
m
[...]
26 Independent Baldock Beer Festival £20 3/7/20 £20 £0

£0

£0

£0

Total £900 11951126980 £20 £20 £0 £880

WESTON & SANDON Funding Code Project Allocated Date Spent Outstanding
Unallocated 

Budget
Comments

Funds Brought Forward from 

19/20 £297 £0

11951136826 Independent Baldock Beer Festival £140 3/7/20 £140 £0

£0

P
age 26



£0

Total £297 11951136980 £140 £140 £0 £157

WESTON & SANDON Funding Code Project Allocated Date Spent Outstanding
Unallocated 

Budget
Comments

20/21 Base Budget £700 £0

£0

£0

£0

£0

Total £700 11951136980 £0 £0 £0 £700

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 ANNUAL UPDATE ON S106 OBLIGATIONS FOR THE BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE
	Appendix 1 – Current Held Funds Baldock

	7 GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE
	Appendix 1 - 2020/21 financial year budget sheet.




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

BALDOCK AND DISTRICT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AS AVIRTUAL MEETING  
ON MONDAY, 5TH OCTOBER, 2020 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Michael Weeks (Chair), Jim McNally (Vice-Chair), 

Steve Jarvis, Michael Muir, Val Shanley and Tom Tyson 
 
In Attendance: Alessandro Marsilli, (Affinity Water), Richie Carruthers (Affinity Water), 

Matt Ramscar (Environment Agency), Iain Page (Environment Agency), 
Rob Bakewell (Environment Agency), Simon Ellis (Development and 
Conservation Manager), Ashley Hawkins (Community Engagement 
Officer), Hilary Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) and 
William Edwards (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 4 members of the 
public, including registered speakers. 

  
 
 

12 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
Audio recording – 30 seconds 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that it was being conducted with 
Members and Officers at various locations, communicating via audio/video and online. There 
was also the opportunity for the public and press to listen and view proceedings. 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager undertook a roll call of Members and Officers 
to ensure that they could hear and be heard and gave the following advice. 
 
The meeting was being streamed live on the Council’s You Tube channel and also recorded 
via Zoom. If live streaming failed the meeting would adjourn. If the live stream could not be 
restored within a reasonable period then the remaining business would be considered at a 
later date. 
 
Please stay in view of the camera at all times. 
 
If for any reason the meeting was not quorate an Officer would notify attendees by interjecting 
the meeting. The meeting would adjourn immediately. Once the meeting was quorate the 
meeting would resume.  If connection could not be restored within a reasonable period, then 
the remaining business would be considered at a later date. 
 
If a remote Member lost connection the Chair may adjourn the meeting for a short period to 
enable connection to be re-established. If the Chair did not adjourn the meeting the Member 
would be deemed to have left the meeting at the point of failure and be deemed to have 
returned at the point of re-establishment. Only Members present for the entirety of debate and 
consideration of an item are entitled to vote. 
 
Mobile phones and other noise emitting devices should be muted and the mute button on 
tablets and computers should be muted when not speaking. 
 
 



Monday, 5th October, 2020  

 
When requested to vote, voting would be via the Green tick for “Yes”, Red Cross for “No” and 
Blue Raise Hand for “abstain” functions. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Michael Weeks, started the meeting proper. 
 

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 50 seconds 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

14 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 59 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

15 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 5 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair welcomed those present at the meeting, especially those who had attended to 

give a presentation; 
 
(2) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

and film recorded and live streamed on Youtube; 
 
(3) Members were reminded to make declarations of interest before an item, the longer 

reminder about this and speaking rights were set out under Chair’s Announcements on 
the agenda. 

 
16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - REVIVEL  

 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 40 seconds 
 
Sharon Moat, Bernard Butt and Richard Meredith-Hardy gave presentations on behalf of 
RevIvel regarding water abstraction and the impact on the River Ivel. 
 
Sharon Moat gave a verbal presentation including: 
 

 If Affinity Water would agree to augment the springs with more water would the 
Environment Agency approve?; 

 They were concerned about the spring and the upper reaches of the River Ivel; 

 The upper reaches was a perennial stream and chalk stream. 

 Historically the river flow was sufficient for mills and trout farms; 

 The extraction of water ceases the water flow and affects wildlife; 

 The springs was now dry; 

 They were concerned about the constant abstraction; 

 Ground water sources for public consumption were not sustainable; 

 We need to care of our chalk streams; 

 They wanted the river flow maintained and abstraction rates linked to the flow. 
 
 
 
 
 



Monday, 5th October, 2020  

 
Bernard Butt queried: 
 

 Whether Affinity would measure water flow and enable the flow to increase at Black 
Horse Farm. 

 
Richard Meredith - Hardy gave a verbal presentation including: 
 

 In the last 3 – 4 years the Environment Agency had calculated an 11 megalitres a day 
flow; 

 According to Affinity flow records the flow has never reached that level; 

 What would the Environment do to get a winter flow of at least 153 litres per second. 
 
The Chair thanked Ms Moat. Mr Butt and Mr Meredith-Hardy for their presentations. 
 

17 AFFINITY WATER & ENVIRONMENT AGENCY  
 
Audio recording – 12 minutes 6 seconds 
 
Affinity Water and the Environment Agency provided the Committee with an update regarding 
water abstraction and the impacts on Ivel Spring and the River Ivel. 
 
Alessandro Marsilli, Affinity Water, gave a PowerPoint presentation including: 
 

 An overview of the current abstraction licence and the last 5 years of abstraction rates; 

 Details regarding the ecology of the area; 

 An overview of flow rates at various points; 

 Abstraction at bore holes was decreased; 

 Flow rates were between good and failing; 

 An overview of intervention options, including augmentation; 

 River restoration could be instigated by augmentation; 

 Flow records showed the river was dry at times; 

 Flow had increased by 6 megalitres a day; 

 All intervention options were satisfactory in principle, although the trigger level needed to 
be discussed; 

 They would wish to cap the abstraction rates in 2024; 

 During dry periods the river would be dry even without abstraction; 

 Historically there were reed beds that were managed by AnglIain Water and used to 
treat effluent; 

 Future planned developments have not been included in the 5 year plan as planning 
permission had not yet been granted; 

 The augmentation scheme should be linked to the flow at Black Horse Farm. 
 
Richie Carruthers, Affinity Water, gave a PowerPoint presentation including: 
 

 The Water Resource Management Plan helped balance supply and demand; 

 They recognised that, in the short term, they needed to reduce leakage and reduce 
demand; 

 Ground water supply was a longer term planned alternative to abstraction; 

 Affinity were looking at shared reservoirs and shared supplies as well as moving water 
into the area; 

 There was a group of regulators looking at future schemes; 

 Some money had been made available for schemes; 

 There could be opportunities to transport water from the West Midlands using the Grand 
Union Canal; 

 They were looking at better connectivity between areas, regions and companies 



Monday, 5th October, 2020  

 

 They recognised the wish for unsustainable abstraction to end, but water was still 
needed. 

 
Rob Bakewell, Environment Agency, gave a verbal presentation including: 
 

 There were 225 chalk streams, 9 were classified as Special Sites of Scientific Interest, 4 
of those were special areas of conservation; 

 All other surface bodies of water shared the same level of protection which sought to 
improve matters, or at least prevent deterioration; 

 They had investigated all the bodies of water and identified issues and through those 
investigations identified a preferred action plan; 

 The River Base and Management Plan set out the objectives for all water bodies from 
which a series of actions were extracted. These actions were then considered on a 
cost/benefit system; 

 The actions were then put into a WinEp which was considered by Ofwat; 

 This country put a low value on water and we were al part of the problem; 

 Abstraction and leakage were problems which added to the challenge of new 
developments; 

 Nationally there was focus on chalk streams; 

 They could only go as far as powers allowed them to do so; 

 There were no guarantees that alternative sources of supply would be available; 

 Unless there was an environmental reason to object, Affinity could pump as much water 
as they liked into the streams.  

 
Iain Paige, Environment Agency, gave a PowerPoint presentation including: 
 

 The abstraction licences were granted in the 1960s when there were very different views 
on environmental issues; 

 The cost of addressing the issues had been deemed to be too high; 

 They were trying to get Affinity to support ecology; 

 There was no long term flow gauging station; 

 They needed to address the head waters; 

 They recognised that Ivel Springs was an area of concern locally; 

 Due to the lack of long term gauged flow records they were using modelled flows; 

 If want to get Ivel Springs restored, Affinity needed to reduce the amount of abstraction 
and this could be achieved by capping the licences; 

 River augmentation and river support was the most cost effective way to manage the 
flow; 

 The desired level of flow and associated support had yet to be decided; 

 The actions taken to date was as much as could be done at the moment; 

 A step change was needed including significant investment and significant reduction in 
abstraction; 

 An holistic view was needed in order to meet the needs of the rivers and streams as well 
as new developments and growth; 

 This was the biggest chance for a step chance and for people to get involved. 
 
Matt Ramscar, Environment Agency gave a verbal presentation including: 
 

 He gave an explanation of the modelling of flows and outcomes; 

 Want to get away from abstraction and back to natural flows; 

 The river support schemes were intended to top up rivers at the most crucial times, but 
regular use of these schemes cause their own problems. 

 
 



Monday, 5th October, 2020  

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Michael Muir; 

 Councillor Michael Weeks; 

 Councillor Tom Tyson; 

 Councillor Steve Jarvis; 

 Councillor Jim McNally. 
 
In response to questions: 
 
Iain Paige, Environment Agency, advised: 
 

 New licences were issued with flow constraint conditions attached; 

 The water company had a duty to ensure there was no deterioration; 

 This was the biggest opportunity to feed into the plans for the future; 

 Consideration was being given to building a new reservoir, but this would take time; 

 There was a need to reduce demand. 
 
Allesandro Marsilli, Affinity Water, advised: 
 

 The river Chess option of reducing abstraction was already in Affinity’s 5 year plan; 

 They had agreed to cap the licence for the River Ivel in 2024; 

 They had money to address water abstraction in the future, but they needed to meet 
demand; 

 They had measured flow monthly for 5 years and could correlate flow with abstraction; 

 One intervention was to install flow measuring at Black Horse Farm; 

 If have to put in infrastructure in order to increase flow, we need to be aware that this 
would have an impact; 

 Affinity policy was to look at alternatives to abstraction from chalk streams; 

 Any future reductions would be voluntary with the levels being decided at a strategic 
planning level; 

 Plans could be modified. 
 
Matt Ramscar, Environment Agency, advised: 
 

 Modelling had demonstrated what the natural flow would have been; 

 Flow would vary year to year under natural conditions; 
 
Rob Bakewell, Environment Agency, advised: 
 

 They were expecting Affinity to undertake consultation; 

 This was a starting point which would then be refined. 
 
The Chair thanked the presenters from Affinity Water and the Environment Agency for their 
presentations. 
 
RESOLVED: That Affinity Water and the Environment Agency be requested to update the 
Committee on the River Ivel in 12 months time. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: To enable the Baldock and District Committee to be apprised of 
the issues affecting the River Ivel and the proposed actions of Affinity Water and the 
Environment agency to mitigate impact. 
 
 
 



Monday, 5th October, 2020  

 
NB: A comfort was taken at 9.11pm 
 
NB: The meeting resumed at 9.23pm 
 

18 ANNUAL UPDATE ON S106 OBLIGATIONS FOR THE BALDOCK AND DISTRICT 
COMMITTEE  
 
Audio recording – 1 hour 54 minutes 20 seconds 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager undertook a roll call to ensure Members and 
Officers could hear and be heard. 
 
The Development and Conservation Manager presented the report entitled Annual Update on 
S106 Obligations for Hitchin Committee together with the following appendix: 
 

 Appendix 1 - Current held funds for Baldock. 
 
He drew attention to the following: 
 

 It had been hoped that there would be more to report, this was due to the examination of 
the Local Plan having been delayed due to the Covid.19 Pandemic. 

 New dates for these hearings had not yet been set and this had an impact on the 
presentation of the SPDs. 

 The Developer Contributions SPD had been presented to Cabinet in July and was 
approved, subject to the Local Plan being adopted; 

 A report regarding whether the Council would adopt CIL (Community Infrastructure 
Levy) would be considered by Cabinet in December; 

 Paragraph 4.2 detailed a new requirement to administer and report to central 
Government being an audit of all Section 106 activity; 

 Paragraph 8.4.5 detailed the funds Section 106 discretionary funds remaining. 
 
The following Members asked questions and took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Steve Jarvis; 

 Councillor Tom Tyson; 

 Councillor Michael Weeks. 
 
In response to questions the Development and Conservation Manager advised: 
 

 That monies allocated for Public Realm had to be spent on permanent infrastructure; 

 S106 monies was only collected in respect of developments of more than 10 dwellings; 

 Forms were developed in 2019 that enabled comment from parishes on any application 
for funding; 

 Ward Members were able to bring projects to the attention of the S106 officer and the 
Community Team were regularly consulted; 

 Paragraph 8.14 highlighted the proposed White Paper which would include the intention 
to introduce National CIL rates. 

 
Members requested that the figures relating to villages be circulated to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the content of the report entitled Annual Update on S106 Obligations for the 

Baldock and District Committee be noted; 
 



Monday, 5th October, 2020  

 
 
(2) That a report shall continue to be presented on Section 106 contributions to the Baldock 

Committee on an annual basis; 
 
(3) That, other than where a contribution has been negotiated for a specific purpose or 

project, Ward Members of the area where the Section 106 Obligation or Unilateral 
Undertaking funding is generated, and the Area Committee be consulted prior to funding 
being allocated away from that area; 

 
(4) That the Development and Conservation Manager be requested to circulate figures 

regarding villages to all Members of the Committee. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS: 
 
(1) To ensure that there is a robust system for negotiating and managing Section 106 

Obligations and Unilateral Undertakings, that records activity for each financial year and 
is placed in the public domain. 

 
(2) To ensure that the process is kept under constant review and Member scrutiny and that 

the risk associated with this activity is managed in an appropriate manner. 
 

19 GRANTS AND COMMUNITY UPDATE  
 
Audio recording – 2 hours 11 minutes 59 seconds 
 
The Community Officer presented the report entitled Grants and Community Update together 
with the following appendix: 
 

 Appendix 1 - 2020/21 financial year budget sheet. 
 
He drew attention to the following: 
 

 Paragraph 7.3 detailed the budgets available; 

 The deadline for submitting grants application for consideration at the December 
meeting was 26 October 2020; 

 Paragraph 8.21 detailed that Covid-19 was still affecting events 

 Baldock Fayre took place with one ride, which was required to ensure the future of the 
charter; 

 Baldock Community Centre and the Methodist Centre were successful with their 
applications to the Community Facilities and District Wide Grants Panel; 

 He had been requested to investigate further tree planting. Due to lack of space, cabling 
etc, this was not possible. 

 
RESOLVED: That the actions taken by the Community Officer to promote greater community 
capacity and well-being for the Baldock be endorsed. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
(1) To ensure the Committee is kept informed of the work of the Community Engagement 

Officer.  
 
(2) To inform Members of the financial resources available to the Committee. It draws 

attention to the current budgetary situation by assisting in the effective financial 
management of the Area Committee’s budget. This ensures that all actions are 
performed in line with the Authority’s Financial Regulations, the Council’s Constitution, 
and the guidance of the existing Grants policy as agreed by Cabinet in January 2020.  



Monday, 5th October, 2020  

 
(3) The awarding of financial assistance to voluntary organisations and the use of 

discretionary spending allows the Committee to further the aims of the Council Plan. 
 

20 WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS - MEMBERS' REPORTS  
 
Audio recording –  
 
Councillor Jim McNally advised that the programme of events in the Baldock area had been 
decimated by the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer gave an update regarding enquiries so far in 
respect of proposed parades and wreath laying services on Remembrance Sunday. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.49 pm 

 
Chair 

 


